# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2895528

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN UNSWORTH	08/10/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TITAN MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	170 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H 3B3

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14302723

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)920-1350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 416-920-8170

Email:docketing@pckip.comCorrespondent Name:PERRY + CURRIER INC.Address Line 1:1300 YONGE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4T-1X3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P3101US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM SHOYAMA
SIGNATURE:	/kimshoyama/
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2014

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=TMN-003-US Assignment J Unsworth To Titan Signed#page1.tif

PATENT 502848931 REEL: 033088 FRAME: 0841

1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, John Unsworth of Hamilton in the County of Dundas and State of Ontario,

Canada, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Titan Medical Inc., a corporation of the State of

Ontario, having an office at 120 Adelaide St. W., Suite 2400, P.O. Box 23, Toronto, Ontario,

Canada, M5H 1T1, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and

interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "METHODS,

SYSTEMS AND DEVICES FOR THREEDIMENSIONAL INPUT, AND CONTROL METHODS

AND SYSTEMS BASED THEREON", described in an application for Letters Patent of the United

States, executed by me of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application

and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions.

I authorize Titan Medical Inc. to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other

form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits,

including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal

equivalent of any document which may be required in proof of the right of Titan Medical Inc. to

apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of

the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **Titan Medical Inc.** in the

United States, or to such nominees as Titan Medical Inc. may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Titan Medical Inc. but at its

expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in

connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

JOHN UNSWORTH

Take and The

Date: 08/10/09/2009

PATENT

REEL: 033088 FRAME: 0842